� as adjusted after giving effect to this offering (but not the use of proceeds therefrom); and

� on a pro forma as adjusted basis to give effect to the Transactions including the use of proceeds from this
offering as described under �Use of Proceeds.�

Actual amounts may vary from the pro forma as adjusted amounts set forth below depending on several factors,
including potential changes in our financing plans as a result of market conditions or the timing of the consummation
of the Merger.

You should read the data set forth in the table below in conjunction with �Use of Proceeds� contained elsewhere in this
prospectus supplement and with our unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements as of and for the quarter
ended January 2, 2015, the information under the caption �Item 2. Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial
Condition and Results of Operations� in our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended January 2, 2015 and
the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements and the related notes, in each case incorporated by
reference into this prospectus supplement. The pro forma as adjusted information set forth below may not reflect our
cash, debt and capitalization in the future.

At January 2, 2015

Actual As Adjusted
Pro Forma

As Adjusted
(in millions)

Cash and cash equivalents $ 469 $ 747(1) $ 415
Escrow �  2,100 �

Escrow, cash and cash equivalents $ 469 $ 2,847 $ 415

Short-term debt (including current portion of long-term debt) $ 75 $ 75 $ 204

Long-term debt:
Harris long-term debt:
5.95% notes, due 2017 400 400 �
6.375% notes, due 2019 350 350 �
4.4% notes, due 2020 400 400 400
7.0% debentures, due 2026 100 100 100
6.35% debentures, due 2028 26 26 26
6.15% notes, due 2040 300 300 300
Other 1 1 1

Edgar Filing: HARRIS CORP /DE/ - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 52

1.999% Notes, due 2018 offered hereby �  500 500
2.700% Notes, due 2020 offered hereby �  400 400
3.832% Notes, due 2025 offered hereby �  600 600
4.854% Notes, due 2035 offered hereby �  400 400
5.054% Notes, due 2045 offered hereby �  500 500
New Term Loan �  �  1,296
Revolving Credit Facility �  �  �
Less: current portion of long-term debt 1 1 130

Total long-term debt 1,576 3,976 4,393
Exelis notes:
Exelis 4.25% Senior Notes, due 2016 �  �  259
Exelis 5.55% Senior Notes, due 2021 �  �  429

Total debt 1,651 4,051 5,285
Total equity 1,811 1,811 3,237

Total capitalization $ 3,462 $ 5,862 $ 8,522

(1) Adjustment includes net proceeds of $278 million from the sale of notes in this offering (after deducting
underwriting discounts and our estimated offering expenses) that were not required to be held in an escrow
account pursuant to the terms of the Merger Agreement.

S-24

Edgar Filing: HARRIS CORP /DE/ - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 53

Table of Contents

DESCRIPTION OF NOTES

The following description of the particular terms of the notes supplements the description of the general terms of the
debt securities set forth under the heading �Description of Debt Securities� in the accompanying prospectus. If the